(a) The Company’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the year are as follows :- H in Lakhs

Particulars Currency Exposure in F.C. Exposure in H
Financial Assets
Trade receivables USD
As at March 31, 2025 18.74  1,583.88
As at March 31, 2024 13.02  1,063.07
Financial Liabilities
Trade Payables USD
As at March 31, 2025  0.03  2.30
As at March 31, 2024  0.07  5.91
Net Exposure as at March 31,2025  18.71  1,581.58
Net Exposure as at March 31,2024  12.95  1,057.16

(b) Sensitivity analysis: H in Lakhs

Particulars Impact on profit before tax
March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024

USD sensitivity
USD/INR - Increase by 5%  *  79.08  52.86
USD/INR - Decrease by 5% *  (79.08)  (52.86)

   *Holding all other variables constant

 (ii) Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates. The interest rate risk can also impact the provision for retiral benefits. The Company
Interest rate risk is linked to PLR  rates therefore subject to interest rate risk, carrying amount and future cash flows
will fluctuate because of change in the market interest rates (PLR Rates).

Sensitivity: H in Lakhs

Particulars Impact on profit before tax
March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024

Change
25 Basis Points increase  (12.26)  (13.63)
25 Basis Points decrease  12.26  13.63

Note - 35: Financial risk management (Contd.)

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended March. 31, 2025

Corporate Overview Statutory Reports Financial Statements

Annual Report 2024-25 |  161

Note - 36: Capital Management
The Company’s objective for capital management is to maximize shareholder wealth, safeguard business continuity and
support the growth of the Company. The Company determines the capital management requirement based on annual
operating plans and long-term and other strategic investment plans. The funding requirements are met through optimum
mix of borrowed and own funds.

The Company’s adjusted net debt to equity position are as follow: H in Lakhs

Particulars March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024
Net debt  6,035.40  3,330.40
Less: Cash and Cash Equivalents  3,286.53  74.96

[…]

(a) The Company’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the year are as follows :- H in Lakhs

Particulars Currency Exposure in F.C. Exposure in H
Financial Assets
Trade receivables USD
As at March 31, 2025 18.74  1,583.88
As at March 31, 2024  13.02  1,063.07
Financial Liabilities
Trade Payables USD
As at March 31, 2025  0.03  2.30
As at March 31, 2024  0.07  5.91
Net Exposure as at March 31,2025  18.71  1,581.58
Net Exposure as at March 31,2024  12.95  1,057.16

(b) Sensitivity analysis: H in Lakhs

Particulars Impact on profit before tax
March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024

USD sensitivity
USD/INR - Increase by 5%  *  79.08  52.86
USD/INR - Decrease by 5% *  (79.08)  (52.86)

   *Holding all other variables constant

 (ii) Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates. The interest rate risk can also impact the provision for retiral benefits. The Company
Interest rate risk is linked to PLR  rates therefore subject to interest rate risk, carrying amount and future cash flows
will fluctuate because of change in the market interest rates (PLR Rates).

Sensitivity: H in Lakhs

Particulars Impact on profit before tax
March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024

Change
25 Basis Points increase  (12.26)  (13.63)
25 Basis Points decrease  12.26  13.63

Note - 35: Financial risk management (Contd.)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended March. 31, 2025

204 | Kinetic Engineering Limited

Note - 36: Capital Management
The Company’s objective for capital management is to maximize shareholder wealth, safeguard business continuity and
support the growth of the Company. The Company determines the capital management requirement based on annual
operating plans and long-term and other strategic investment plans. The funding requirements are met through optimum
mix of borrowed and own funds.

The Company’s adjusted net debt to equity position are as follow: H in Lakhs

Particulars March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024
Net debt  6,035.40  3,330.40
Less: Cash and Cash Equivalents  3,779.50  967.53